
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 S.J. Sharman 

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the 
Resources Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 20 September 2024 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/SJS/RC Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk  Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Monday, 30th September, 2024 
 
 
A meeting of the Resources Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 2.00 pm in Committee Room B, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 
 S.J. Sharman 

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 of the previous meeting held on 9 May 2024 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Treasury Management Performance 2024-25: Quarter 1 (Pages 9 - 20) 

 Report of the Treasurer (RC/24/14) attached. 
 

5 Financial Performance Report 2024-25: Quarter 1 (Pages 21 - 32) 

 Report of the Treasurer (RC/24/15) attached. 
 

6 Environmental Strategy Update (Pages 33 - 124) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer – Service Delivery Support (RC/24/16) 
attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Peart (Chair), Best (Vice-Chair), Carter, Gilmour, Lugger, Sully 
and Power 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. R
[...]


 
9 May 2024  

 
Present: 

Councillors Peart (Chair), Best (Vice-Chair), Carter, Coles (vice Power), Slade and Sully 
 

Apologies: 

Councillor Gilmour 
 

 
* 
 

RC/23/24   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2024 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

RC/23/25   
 

Treasury Management Performance 2023-24: Quarter 4 & Annual Report 
2023-24 
 
Adam Burleton, the Service’s Treasury Management adviser (Link Group) 
was in attendance for this item. 

The Committee received for information a report of the Treasurer (RC/24/9) 
on the performance of the Authority’s borrowing and investment activities 
during quarter 4 of the 2023-24 financial year together with a summary of 
annual performance as compared to the treasury management strategy 
adopted. Such reporting was required by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management. 

The report highlighted the following points: 

• The Authority’s investments had yielded a better than anticipated return 
during 2023-24 at £1.771m as a result of the higher interest rates 
fuelled by inflationary pressures; 

• Inflation remained higher than the Bank of England’s target of 2% 
(currently 3.2% as at the end of April 2024).  There had been a number 
of interest rate rises during 2023-24 in a bid to control spending 
culminating in a bank rate of 5.25% in August 2023.  It was expected 
that interest rates would start to decrease later in 2024 as a result of 
the success of the monetary policy employed and the associated 
reduction in inflation; 

• There had been no additional borrowing undertaken during 2023-24 
with total debt at £23.771m at the year-end; 

• no prudential indicators had been breached and a prudent approach 
had been taken in relation to investment decisions, with priority being 
given to liquidity and security over yield; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

• The Authority’s return on investments was above the benchmark 
returns set out within the Sterling Overnight Index Average (SONIA) 
with interest of £1.711m earned beating the target by £1.246m as a 
result of the buoyant investment market, a position which had 
contributed greatly to the increase in underspend on the revenue 
budget for 2023-24 reported elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting. 

The Committee welcomed this very positive performance on investment 
returns and noted the associated impact on the approved Revenue Budget. 

NB.  Minute RC/23/26 below also refers. 
 

 
 

RC/23/26   
 

Provisional Financial Outturn 2023-24 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Treasurer (RC/24/10) on the draft 
financial outturn position for 2023-24 against agreed financial targets.  

In particular, the report outlined the draft outturn spending position against the 
2023-24 revenue budget with explanations of the major variations. It was 
indicated that gross spending was £4.782m below budget (5.8% of the total 
budget). Net spending (before transfers to earmarked reserves of £4.782m 
noted in this report) was £80.631m.  

There had been some significant movements against the original budget (set 
in February 2023) as a result of the organisational focus on the need to save 
money to enable the Service to invest and modernise.  This had been 
achieved largely as a result of vacancies held in both Wholetime and 
Professional and Technical staffing but the increased return on investment 
achieved in 2023-24 had also contributed significantly to this very positive 
outcome. 

In relation to capital, the Authority had initially set its capital programme 2023-
24 at £14m at its budget meeting on 15 February 2023 (Minute DSFRA/22(b) 
refers). This had subsequently been reduced to £13.086m in year as a result 
of timing differences in spending from the previous year and revisions to the 
capital plan, albeit that this did not represent any increase to the previously 
agreed borrowing limit. Capital spending of £
[...]

NB.  Minute RC/23/25 above and RC/23/27 below also refer. 
 

 
 

RC/23/27   
 

Revision to Capital Programme 2024-25 to 2026-27 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Treasurer (RC/24/11) on proposed 
revisions to the Capital Programme and associated Prudential Indicators 
2024-25 to 2026-27, as approved by the Authority at its budget meeting on 16 
February 2024 (Minute DSFRA/23/31b refers). 

It was noted that the proposed revision did not require any adjustment to the 
Authority’s external borrowing requirement. The Authority had not undertaken 
any external borrowing for over eleven years.  There was no new borrowing 
required to support the Authority’s Capital Programme forecast until 2026-27.  
The level of borrowing required would be reduced, however, due to the 
transfer of revenue funding to the capital reserve as highlighted under Minute 
RC/23/26 above.  
 
 

Page 3



 

 

RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to approve the revised 
capital programme and associated prudential indicators for 2024-25 to 2026-
27 as set out in report RC/24/11 and summarised in the tables at Appendices 
A and B respectively to these Minutes.  

NB.  Minute RC/23/26 above also refers. 
 

 
 

RC/23/28   
 

Reserves Strategy 2024-25 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Treasurer (RC/24/12) upon the 
Reserves Strategy for 2024-25. 

The Fire and Rescue National Framework for England as published in May 
2018 introduced a requirement for fire and rescue authorities to prepare and 
publish a Reserves Strategy setting out the purpose of each earmarked and 
an analysis of the General Fund reserve, together with the expected timing of 
expenditure.   

The report included a review of long-term sustainability together with a risk 
assessment on the adequacy of the General Fund which included a section 
on each of the Earmarked Reserves (which had been combined into broader 
categories to simplify the way that reserves were reported on).  These 
included: 

• Grants received in advance; 

• Change and improvement; 

• Budget smoothing reserve; 

• Capital funding;  

• Specific projects – Budget carry forwards or risks identified; and 

• An explanation of specific reserves. 

RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to approve the Reserves 
Strategy 2024-2025 for publication. 

 
 
 

RC/23/29   
 

His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Chief Fire Officer 
(RC/24/13) upon the progress made by the Service in addressing the 14 
Areas for Improvement (AFIs) identified by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) and associated actions, 
of which two were linked to the Resources Committee, including: 

• HMI-2.2-202206a - The Service needs to make sure that its fleet 
strategy is regularly reviewed and evaluated to maximise potential 
efficiency; and 

• HMI-2.2-202206b – The Service needs to ensure that its estate 
strategy is regularly reviewed and evaluated to maximise potential 
efficiency. 

Page 4



 

 

Both of these areas for improvement had now been marked as closed which 
was a really positive step forward. The Committee noted that, as a result of 
the closure of these areas for improvement, this matter would not be reported 
to future meetings. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.10 pm 

 
 

Page 5



 

 

APPENDIX A TO RESOURCES COMMITTEE MINUTES 09.05.24 
 

2024/25 

£000

2024/25 

£000

2025/26 

£000

2026/27 

£000

PROJECT

Approved 

Budget

Revised 

Budget

Approved 

Budget

Approved 

Budget

Estate Development

Site re/new build 520 531 3,884 500

Improvements & structural maintenance 4,293 4,396 2,075 8,122

Estates Sub Total 4,813 4,927 5,959 8,622

Fleet & Equipment

Appliance replacement 1,489 2,236 1,950 1,630

Sp
[...]
000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Upper Lower

TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATOR Limit Limit

% %

Limits on borrowing at fixed interest rates 100% 70%

Limits on borrowing at variable interest rates 30% 0%

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 2024/25

Under 12 months 30% 2%

12 months and within 24 months 30% 11%

24 months and within 5 years 50% 3%

5 years and within 10 years 75% 5%

10 years and above 100% 79%

INDICATIVE 

INDICATORS

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

RC/24/14 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

DATE OF MEETING 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 

SUBJECT OF REPORT TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 2024-25 – 
QUARTER 1 

LEAD OFFICER Head of Finance (Treasurer) 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the performance in relation to the treasury management 
activities of the Authority for 2024-25 (to June 2024) be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) issued a Code of Practice for Treasury Management. The 
Code suggests that members should be informed of Treasury 
Management activities at least twice a year, but preferably 
quarterly. This report therefore ensures this Authority is embracing 
Best Practice in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated within the report. 

EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

An initial assessment has not identified any equality issues 
emanating from this report. 

APPENDICES A – Investments held as at 30 June 2024. 

LIST OF 
BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Treasury Management Strategy (including Prudential and 
Treasury Indicators) as approved at the meeting of the Fire & 
Rescue Authority held on the 16 February 2024 – Agenda  
DSFRAC/25/5 – item 10c refers. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The Treasury Management Strategy for Devon and Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority has been underpinned by the adoption of the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury Management in 
[...]
 rose from 4.05% on 2nd April 2024 to 
finish at 4.15% on 28th June 2024 but it has exceeded 4.30% on several 
occasions.  Overall, investors judged that interest rates will need to remain high 
for longer to keep inflation around the 2.0% target.  

Page 12



2.11. Meanwhile, the Financial Times Stock Exchange (FTSE) 100 broke through the 
8,000 mark in April 2024 for the first time since its brief three-day flutter in 
February 2023 and reached a record closing high of 8,446 on 15th May 2024.  
However, by the end of the quarter, despite AI-fuelled rises in the US S&P500, it 
finished rather tamely and had fallen back to 8,164.  Arguably, significant interest 
rate cuts and an on-going UK economic recovery will be required for a further 
resurgence to take hold. 

3. MPC MEETINGS 9TH MAY AND 20TH JUNE 2024 

3.1. On 9th May 2024, the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) 
voted 7-2 to keep Bank Rate at 5.25%.  This outcome was repeated on 20th June 
2024.   
 

3.2. Nonetheless, with UK CPI inflation now back at 2% and set to fall further over the 
coming months, Ramsden and Dhingra – who voted again to reduce rates 
immediately to 5.00% in June 2024 – may shortly be joined by  some members 
in the no-change camp, for whom the June decision was “finely balanced” as the 
upside news on services price inflation was more likely to be a reflection of one-
off effects and volatile components rather than factors that would push up 
“medium-term inflation”.   

4. INTEREST RATE FORECASTS 

4.1. The Authority has appointed Link Group as its treasury advisors and part of their 
service is to assist the Authority to formulate a view on interest rates. The Public 
Works Loans Board (PWLB) rate forecasts below are based on the Certainty 
Rate (the standard rate minus 20 bps) which has been accessible to most 
authorities since 1st November 2012. 
 

4.2. The latest forecast, updated on 28th May 2024, sets out a view that both short 
and long-dated interest rates 
[...]
 through the second half of 2024 as inflation reduces, the 
MPC will start to loosen monetary policy.  

Creditworthiness 

5.4. There have been few changes to credit ratings over the quarter under review. 
However, officers continue to closely monitor these, and other measures of 
creditworthiness to ensure that only appropriate counterparties are considered 
for investment purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.5. As illustrated above, the Authority outperformed the 3-month Sterling Overnight 

Index Average (SONIA) benchmark by 0.05bp. SONIA replaced LIBID at the end 
of December 2022 and has traded at a higher average rate than the previous 
LIBID benchmarks. Based on current market deposit rates on offer, it is currently 
anticipated that the actual investment return for the whole of 2024-25 will match 
the Authority’s budgeted investment target of £1.2m. However, there is much 
volatility with interest rates at the moment, so this forecast is likely to be revised. 

Benchmark 
Benchmark 
Return 

Authority 
Performance 

Investment 
interest to 
Quarter 1 

3 Month 
SONIA 

5.20% 5.25% £0.028m. 

Page 15



 Borrowing Strategy 

 Prudential Indicators: 

5.6. It is a statutory duty for the Authority to determine and keep under review the 
“Affordable Borrowing Limits”. The Authority’s’ approved Prudential Indicators 
(affordability limits) are outlined in the approved TMSS.  

5.7. A full list of the approved limits (as amended) are included in the Financial 
Performance Report 2024-25, considered elsewhere on the agenda, which 
confirms that no breaches of the Prudential Indicators were made in the period to 
June 2024 and that there are no concerns that they will be breached during the 
financial year. 

 Current external borrowing 

5.8. The Authority has not taken any external loans since June 2012 and has been 
using cash resources to meet any capital expenditure. The amount of 
outstanding external borrowing as at 30 June 2024 was £23.771m, forecast to 
reduce to £23.313m by the end of the financial year as a result of contractual 
loan repayments. All of these existing loans are at fixed rate with the remaining 
principal having an average rate of 4.25% and average life of 22.6 years.  

 Loan Rescheduling 

5.9. No debt rescheduling was undertaken during the quarter. As per previous 
updates. the Authority will continue to work closely with our treasury advisors to 
explore any opportunities to repay existing loans, however the differential 
between current Public Works Loan Board early repayment rates and new loan 
rates, mean there is no financial benefit in undertaking premature loan 
repayment at this time. A number of options were run during Quarter 1 2022 and 
will be kept under review.   

 New Borrowing 

5.10. Gilt yields and PWLB rates remained relatively stable between 1st April and 30th 
June 2024.  Having said that, the spread between the low and high points during 
the quarter was between 0.3% and 0.45% across the curve.  

5.11. The 50-year PWLB Certainty Rate target for new long-term borrowing (the low 
point of our forecast on a two-year timeline) started 2024/25 at 4.00% and 
increased to 4.20% on 28th May.  As can be seen, with rates remaining elevated 
across the whole of the curve, it is advised to not borrow long-term unless the 
Authority wants certainty of rate and judges the cost to be affordable.  

5.12. No new borrowing was undertaken during the quarter, and none is planned 
during 2024-25 as a result of the Authority’s adopted financial strategy to utilise 
revenue funds (revenue budget and reserves) to finance capital investment 
needs for the medium term. 

Page 16



 PWLB rates quarter ended 30 June 2024 
 

 
5.13. Borrowing rates for this quarter are shown overleaf. 

 
 Borrowing in Advance of Need 
 
5.14. The Authority has not borrowed in advance of need during this quarter. 

Page 17



6. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 

6.1.. In compliance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy Code of Practice of Treasury Management, this report provides 
the Committee with the first quarter report on treasury management activities for 
2024-25 to June 2024.  As is indicated in this report, none of the Prudential 
Indicators have been breached, and a prudent approach has been taken in 
relation to investment decisions taken so far, with priority being given to liquidity 
and security over yield. Whilst investment returns are high as a result of the 
increase in interest rates, the Authority is still anticipating that investment returns 
will meet the budgeted target, as rates were forecast to rise when the budget 
was set.   

 
ANDREW FURBEAR 
Head of Finance (Treasurer) 
 

Page 18



 APPENDIX A TO REPORT RC/24/14 
 

 

Investments as at 30 June 2024

Counterparty

Maximum 

to be 

invested

Amount 

Invested

Maturity 

Date

Call or 

Term Period invested

Interest 

rate(s)

£m £m

Lloyds 7.000 -2.000 05/07/2024 T 6 mths 5.35%

Heleba 7.000 -3.000 26/07/2024 T 12 mths 5.97%

National Bank of Canada 7.000 -2.000 30/08/2024 T 4 mths 5.21%

Heleba 7.000 -2.000 06/09/2024 T 12 mths 5.87%

Heleba 7.000 -1.000 02/10/2024 T 6 mths 5.26%

Aberdeen City Council 7.000 -5.000 21/11/2024 T 12 mth 5.60%

National Bank of Canada 7.000 -4.000 17/12/2024 T 6 mth 5.22%

Lloyds 7.000 -2.300 28/07/2024 T 1 mth 5.30%

Barclays Bank 8.000 -0.150 C Instant Access Variable

Aberdeen Standard 8.000 -4.150 C Instant Access Variable

Total Amount Invested -25.600 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 
REFERENCE NO. 

RC/24/15 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 

SUBJECT OF 
REPORT 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2024-25 – QUARTER 1 

LEAD OFFICER Head of Finance (Treasurer) 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) That the monitoring position in relation to projected 
spending against the 2024-25 revenue and capital 
budgets be noted; 

(b) That the performance against the 2024-25 financial 
targets be noted.  

EXECUTIVE 
SUMMARY 

This report provides the Committee with the first quarter 
performance against agreed financial targets for the current 
financial year. In particular, it provides a forecast of spending 
against the 2024-25 revenue budget with explanations of the 
major variations.  

At this stage in the financial year, it is forecast that spending will 
be £0.629m less than budget, an underspend of 0.70% of total 
budget.   

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated in the report. 

EQUALITY RISKS 
AND BENEFITS 
ANALYSIS 

An initial assessment has not identified any equality issues 
emanating from this report. 

APPENDICES A. Summary of Prudential Indicators 2024-25. 

B. Reserves Position by Reserve 

C. Reserves Position by Expense Code 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

None. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. This report provides the first quarterly financial monitoring report for the current 

financial year, based upon the position as at the end of June 2024. As well as 
providing projections of spending against the 2024-25 revenue and capital 
budget, the report also includes forecast performance against other financial 
performance indicators, including the prudential and treasury management 
indicators.  

 
1.2. Table 1 below provides a summary of performance against the key financial 

targets.  
 

TABLE 1 –PERFORMANCE AGAINST KEY FINANCIAL TARGETS 2024-25 
 

  
Key Target 

 
Target 

 
Forecast 
Outturn 

 
 
 

 
Forecast 
Variance 

 

   Quarter 1 Previous 
Quarter 

Quarter 
1 
% 

Previous 
Quarter 
% 

 Revenue Targets      

1 Spending within 
agreed revenue 
budget  

£92.622m £91.993m n/a 0.70% n/a 

2 General Reserve 
Balance as % of 
total budget 
(minimum) 

5.00% 5.01% n/a (0.01)bp* n/a 

 Capital Targets      

3 Spending within 
agreed capital 
budget 

£7.648m £7.588m n/a (0.78%) (0.00%) 

4 External Borrowing 
within Prudential 
Indicator limit  

£29.490m £27.432m n/a (6.98%) (0.00%) 

5 Debt Ratio (deb
[...]
on key aspects of the 
Environmental Board action plan and the annual reporting of 
the Service carbon footprint compared to previous years.  

Action Plan 

A heating decarbonisation plan for 13 sites has been 
developed from the grant received from the Low Carbon Skills 
Fund (LCSF) and has been included at Appendix A. 

The grant application to progress heat decarbonisation plans 
at Greenbank and Middlemoor has been successful and 
£325,090 has been awarded from the Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS). The design work has 
commenced and the procurement for the delivery is due to be 
tendered in October 2024, which are due to be completed by 
March 2026. A further application for PSDS is being 
considered for Autumn 2024.  

The pilot Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure (EVCI) and 
Electric Vehicles (EV) for the first four pilot sites have been 
completed. The Service is progressing towards phases 2 and 
3, with phase 2 on track with one site installed during July-24 
and due to complete the remaining sites by year end.  

An annual review of the environmental legislative register and 
materiality matrix has been updated to reflect changing 
environmental risks and inform future plans.  

Carbon Footprint 

The carbon footprint calculation relates to the reporting period 

1 April 2023 - 31 March 2024. The main changes in emissions 
since 2022 / 2023 reporting are: 

• Scope 1 emissions have decreased overall by 229.3 
tCO2e primarily from diesel reductions from new fleet.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



• Scope 2 emissions have decreased marginally by 2 

tCO2e from reduced consumption of electricity. 

• Scope 3 emissions have increased significantly by 

3116.9 tCO2e. The Service has broadened its scope 3 

categories this year.  

The total emissions for the period 2023-2024 have increased 
by 2886 tCO2e when compared with the 2022-2023 report due 
to inclusion of purchased goods and services in scope 3. 

The carbon footprint summary is reported i
[...]
.2. The Strategic Environmental Board reviews progress of the plans and activities 
for the working groups. Board members are also engaged in the National Fire 
Chiefs Council (NFCC) and Emergency Services environmental and 
sustainability groups.  

 

2.3. The working groups have been focused on delivery of;  

1. Implementation of electric vehicle charging points at the first four pilot sites; 
Headquarters, Middlemoor, Taunton and Torquay and introduction of the 
first electric pool vehicles. 

2. Development of the Services first heat decarbonisation plan using grant 
funding received from the Low Carbon Skills Fund (LCSF), attached at 
Appendix A. 

3. Prepared and submitted applications for the Public Sector Decarbonisation 
Scheme (PSDS) for two sites; Greenbank and Middlemoor fire stations.  

4. Introduced additional energy efficiency measures such as heating 
reductions and controls, PV panels, LED replacements and behaviour 
change awareness on energy usage.  

Page 35



 

5. Undertaken a review of the light support vehicles to reduce numbers and 
increase vehicle utilisation.  

6. Annual review of the environmental aspects and legislative registers and 
materiality matric to review environmental risks. 

7. Identifying and including additional data for scope 3 emissions in 
accordance with the GHG emissions reporting protocols. 

2.4. Further details of the work undertaken by these Groups is set out at sections 3 
and 4 of this report. 

3. ALTERNATIVE FUELS WORKING GROUP 

3.1. The Service has introduced telematics on most light support vehicles and as a 
result, reduced the number of vehicles by 27 and is monitoring vehicle utilisation 
on a regular basis. 6 electric vehicles are in use with 13 more due for delivery in 
2024-25.  Some of these vehicles will benefit from the government Plug-in 
Vehicle Grant (PIVG). The Service will look for further opportunities to source 
vehicles using the grant funding opportunities. 
 

3.2. The Service has com

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
30 September 2024  

 
Present: 

Councillors Peart (Chair), Best (Vice-Chair), Carter, Gilmour, Lugger and Coles (Vice Sully) 
 

Apologies: 

Councillor Power 
 
 
 

* 
 

RC/24/1   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2024 be signed as 
a correct record.  

 
* 
 

RC/24/2   
 

Treasury Management Performance 2024-25: Quarter 1 
 
NB. Adam Burleton, the Service’s Treasury Management adviser (Link Group) 
was in attendance for this item. 

The Committee received for information a report of the Head of Finance 
(Treasurer) (RC/24/14) on the Treasury Management activities of the 
Authority for 2024-25 (to end June 2024) in accordance with The Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice. 

The report provided an economics update, setting the scene for the reporting 
period, highlighting the following points: 

- The Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee’s decisions 
regarding Bank Rates had remained unchanged since May 2024; 

- Current predictions would see the Interest Rate fall to 4.5% by 
December 2024 with further decreases anticipated thereafter;  

- Potential impacts of the above on the Service included a slight 
decrease in returns from investments, but borrowing would become 
cheaper; and 

- Service Officers were updated daily with regards to forecast interest 
rates, enabling them to make informed investment decisions. 

Regarding Investments and Borrowing, the report highlighted: 

- The Authority’s agreed investment priorities; 

- The Authority had outperformed the 3-month Sterling Overnight Index 
Average (SONIA) benchmark by 0.05bp.  It was anticipated that the 
actual investment return for the whole 2024-25 would match the 
Authority's budgeted investment target of £1.2m; 

 



 

 

- This prediction came with the caveat that there was presently much 
volatility in the interest rates.  Consequently, the above forecast was 
likely to alter which may then make it challenging for the Authority to 
achieve its investment target; 

- The Authority had maintained, and worked within, its borrowing ability; 

- There had been no breaches of the Prudential Indicators in the period 
to June 2024; 

- The Authority had not undertaken external borrowing since June 2012, 
instead choosing to use cash resources to meet Capital expenditure; 

- External debt was reducing year on year.  At 30th June 2024, external 
debt totalled £23.771m and was forecast to fall to £23.313 by the end 
of the current financial year; 

- Link Group advised that the Authority should focus on short term 
borrowing, were borrowing required at all; and 

- The Authority had not borrowed in advance of need during this 
reporting period. 

The report concluded that: 

- A prudent approach was being taken by the Service in relation to 
investment decisions; 

- Priority was being given to liquidity and security over yield; and 

- Investment returns were anticipated to meet target by the end of the 
financial year. 

The Committee was apprised that the current cash balance was relatively low 
as the Service had been using its reserves rather than borrowing externally.  
Link Group advised that, as investments matured, the Service should consider 
reinvestment even though there was an anticipated performance drop off 
towards the end of the next quarter.   

The Committee welcomed the positive report on the investment returns and 
detail about future financial predictions. 

 
* 
 

RC/24/3   
 

Financial Performance Report 2024-25: Quarter 1 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance (Treasurer) 
(RC/24/15) setting out the first quarter performance against agreed financial 
targets for the current financial year.  The report provided a forecast of 
spending against the 2024-25 revenue budget with explanations of the major 
variations.   

The report highlighted that there had been a Revenue Budget underspend of 
£0.629m but the Service anticipated most budgets to be spent as predicted by 
the end of the financial year.



 

 

The most significant variances from budget predictions were as follows: 

• Professional and Technical pay: Recruitment challenges had created 
an underspend.  Some of the challenges had now been overcome but 
there would be a continued significant underspend against this budget 
line at the end of the year; 

• Premises repair and maintenance: Since budget formulation additional, 
yet necessary, costs had been identified against the Contingency 
Response Team (CRT) and Hot Villa Building; and 

• Hydrants – installation and maintenance: Even though this budget line 
had been increased at budget setting, it was thought that there would 
still be an overspend for 24/25.  Water Companies were working 
through their backlogs of inspection work, resulting in increased 
invoicing to the Service. 

Reserves were currently healthy (£21.5m at the start of 2024/25) with just 
over £13.7m being set aside for the Capital Programme.  The Service did not 
anticipate needing to borrow externally for at least 2 – 3 years.  Capital 
Expenditure showed a neutral forecast position due to the in-built Optimism 
Budget of £1m.  There was £0.057m of outstanding debt at the end June 
2024.  The Committee was assured that the Service regularly reviewed 
outstanding debt, sending debt recovery letters where needed, and that it fully 
anticipated much of the outstanding debt to be recovered in full.  

The Treasurer provided an overview at the meeting of the current financial 
position, namely: 

- At 30th June 2024, the Service’s investments had totalled £25.6m;   

- Currently, that position was much improved at £54m due to receipt of a 
£20m grant from the Government to cover the cost of the on-call 
pensions remedy issue.  Until such time that that grant was needed 
(gradually over the next 2 years) the Service had invested the funds; 
and.  

- The Treasurer was anticipating a £2m underspend for 2024/25 and 
would submit recommendations on utilisation of these funds to the 
Committee at its meeting in November 2024.  

 
* 
 

RC/24/4   
 

Environmental Strategy Update 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer – 
Service Delivery Support (RC/24/16) on key aspects of the Environmental 
Board Action Plan and the annual reporting of Service Carbon Footprint 
compared to previous years.  

The report highlighted that: 

- Electric Vehicle charging infrastructure works were complete at four 
pilot sites, with work currently underway for phases 2 and 3 alongside 
the introduction of electric pool vehicles; 

- A Heating Decarbonisation Plan had been developed following receipt 
of funds from the Low Carbon Skills Fund (LCSF); 



 

 

- Applications were ongoing to the Public Sector Decarbonisation 
Scheme (PSDS) with the Service having been successful in its 
application; and 

- The Service was starting to see positive impacts in reducing its Carbon 
Footprint as observed in the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reporting 
(2023/24).  

Identified next steps included:  

- Installing Telematics on operational vehicles; 

- Considering renewable fuel options; and 

- Submitting applications as grant funding became available. 

The Committee enquired if the Service had considered standardising the 
heating the systems it installed to simplify future maintenance requirements.  
It was acknowledged that solutions for sites were tailored, pertinent to the 
nuances of each, so there may not be a one size fits all solution.  The Service 
took advice from external consultants/agencies so that it could reach net zero 
in a financially viable way. 

Identifying from the report that Service Head Quarters (SHQ) had low energy 
efficiency, the Committee also enquired about plans for the site.  Recognising 
that SHQ was a high impact site, the Service was developing appropriate 
applications in readiness for the next funding round. 

In relation to the Service’s Carbon Footprint, the Committee noted: 

- Scope 1 & 2 emissions had decreased overall with this trend expected 
to continue; and 

- Scope 3 emissions had significantly increased due to the Service 
broadening its scope 3 categories to include everything purchased (i.e. 
good/services).  Work was in progress for this scope with the 
publication of a sustainable buying guide and this was considered a 
positive increase to carbon footprint reporting. 

The Committee was pleased to hear that the Service was working 
collaboratively with the National Fire Chiefs Council Environmental 
Sustainability and Emergency Services Environmental Sustainability Groups 
to cross check DSFRS’ Carbon Footprint and share best practice. 

 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.05 pm 

 


